IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

ASSOCIATED RISK MANAGEMENT, INC.,

Electronically Filed Apr 15 2020 11:49 a.m.

Supreme Court No.: Eizabeth A. Brown Clerk of Supreme Court

Appellant,

District Court No.:

A-19-792902-J

V.

MANUEL IBANEZ,

Respondents.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF

JAVIER A. ARGUELLO, ESQ. Nevada Bar No. 004908 BERTOLDO, BAKER, CARTER & SMITH 7408 W Sahara Avenue Las Vegas, Nevada 89117 Attorney for Appellant

DAVID H. BENAVIDEZ, ESQ. Nevada Bar No. 004919 LAW OFFICES OF DAVID BENAVIDEZ 850 S Boulder Highway, #375 Henderson, Nevada 89015 Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TAB)	LE OF AUTHORITIES	i, ii	
I.	STATEMENT OF THE FACTUAL ISSUE	3	
П.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3	
III.	STATEMENT OF FACTS	4	
IV.	ARGUMENT	11	
	A. STANDARD OF REVIEW	.12	
	B. THE APPEALS OFFICER'S FACTUAL FINDINGS THAT DR CESTKOWSKI'S REPORTING WAS CREDIBLE AND PERSUASIVE EVIDENCE REVERSING THE ADMINISTRATOR'S DENIAL OF PERMANENT TOTAL DISABILITY BENEFITS IS UN REBUTTED AND SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANIAL EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD	.15	
V.	CONCLUSION	.20	
CERT	ΓΙFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	22	
NRA)	P 26.1 DISCLOSURE	.23	
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING24			

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<u>State Indus. Ins. Sys. v. Montoya,</u> 109 Nev. 1029, 1031, 862 P.2d 1197, 1199 (1993),	13
<u>Shetakis v. Dep't of Taxation</u> , 108 Nev. 901, 903, 839 P.2d 1315, 1317 (1992)	13
<u>State Indus. Ins. Sys. v. Christiansen,</u> 106 Nev. 85, 787 P.2d 408 (1990)	13
Nevada Indus. Comm'n v. Reese, 93 Nev. 115, 560 P.2d 1352 (1977)	13
State Employment Security Dept. v. Hilton Hotels, 102 Nev. 606, 729 P.2d 497 (1986)	14
Mirage v. State, Dep't of Administration, 110 Nev. 257, 259, 871 P.2d 317 (1994)	14
Town of Eureka v. State Engineer, 108 Nev. 163, 826 P.2d 948 (1992)	14
<u>Maxwell v. State Indus. Ins. Sys.</u> , 109 Nev. 327, 329, 849 P.2d 267, 269 (1993)	14
Nyberg v. Nevada Industrial Commission, 100 Nev. 322, 324, 683 P.2d 3, 4 (1984)	14
<u>American Int'l Vacations v. MacBride,</u> 99 Nev. 324, 326, 661 P.2d 1301, 1302 (1983)	14
Nevada Indust. Comm'n v. Hildebrand, 100 Nev. 47, (1984)	15
E.R. Moore Co. v. Industrial Comm'n, 71 Ill 2d 353, 17 Ill Dec. 207, 211, 376 N.E. 2d 206, 210 (Ill 197	78)16
Lyons v. Industrial Special Indem. Fund., 118 Idaho 596, 798 P.2d 55 (1990)	16
Tarango v. State Industrial Insurance System, 117 Nev. 444, 25 P.2d 175 (2001)	18

NEVADA REVISED STATUTES

NRS 233B.135	12, 13
NRS 616C.435	15
NRS 616A.105	18
